Mandate to issue new Shares

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the
Directors pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the
annual general meeting of the Company held on 16 June 2023, which authorized
the Directors to allot and issue up to 28,339,200 Shares (representing 20% of the
issued share capital of the Company as at such date). The issue of the Placing
Shares will not be subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

The General Mandate has not been utilized prior to entering into the Placing
Agreement and the Company has not repurchased any Shares in the 30 days
immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

The General Mandate will be utilised as to 100% upon the allotment and issue of
the 28,339,200 Placing Shares.

7

II.	 EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the Placing is summarised as follows:

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of this

announcement
(ii) Immediately upon

Completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares Approximate
Number of

Shares Approximate
% %

Think Wise Holdings
Investment Limited
(Note 1) 24,817,669 15.69 24,817,669 13.31

Rightful Style Limited
(Note 2) 4,231,200 2.67 4,231,200 2.27

Goldrun Limited
(Note 3) 16,480,000 10.42 16,480,000 8.84

Placees – – 28,339,200 15.19
Other public

Shareholders 112,647,131 71.22 112,647,131 60.40

Total 158,176,000 100 186,515,200 100

Notes:

1.	 Think Wise Holdings Investment Limited is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Ding Peiji.

Accordingly, Mr. Ding Peiji is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Think Wise

Holdings Investment Limited is interested under the SFO.

2.	 Rightful Style Limited is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Ding Peiyuan. Accordingly,

Mr. Ding Peiyuan is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Rightful Style Limited

is interested under the SFO.

3.	 Based on the notices of disclosures of interests of Goldrun Limited and Mr. Chen Hsin Fu

each filed with the Stock Exchange dated 27 April 2022, these interests are held by Goldrun